

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

NO. 442 M.D. 2006

MARK BANFIELD, et al.,

Petitioner,

v.

CAROL AICHELE,
Secretary of the Commonwealth,

Respondent.

Petition for Review in the Nature of
an Action for Mandamus and in Equity

**PETITIONERS' OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENT'S
APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY RELIEF**

Michael P. Daly
(PA Id. No. 86103)
Meredith N. Reinhardt
(PA Id. No. 93504)
Katie L. Bailey
(PA Id. No. 308748)
Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP
One Logan Square, Suite 2000
Philadelphia, PA 19103-6996
Phone: 215.988.2700
Fax: 215.988.2757

Michael Churchill
(PA Id. No. 4661)
Benjamin D. Geffen
(PA Id. No. 310134)
Public Interest Law Center
of Philadelphia
United Way Building, 2nd Floor
1709 Benjamin Franklin Parkway
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Phone: 215.627.7100
Fax: 215.627.3183

Marian K. Schneider
(PA Id. No. 50337)
Attorney-at-Law
295 E. Swedesford Road #348
Wayne, PA 19087
Phone: 610.644.1255
Fax: 610.644.1277

Counsel for Petitioners

Date: April 11, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW	2
A. Standard of Review	2
B. Scope of Review	3
III. BACKGROUND	4
A. The General Assembly Repeatedly Rejects Bills That Would Have Allowed EVSs But Not Required That They Create Recountable Records and Preclude Tampering.....	4
B. The General Assembly’s Concerns About The Security and Reliability of EVSs Were Shared By Scientists Who Were Familiar With Electronic Voting	7
C. Respondent Certifies DREs For Use In Commonwealth Elections Despite Having Conducted No Meaningful Security Tests Of Her Own.....	8
D. Respondent Refuses To Reexamine DREs Despite A Growing Consensus That They Do Not Prevent Every Person From Tampering With Them	10
1. 2005 Report of the Brennan Center Task Force on Voting System Security	10
2. 2006 Princeton Report on Security Analysis of the Diebold AccuVote-TS	11
3. 2007 Report of Florida State University Information Technology Laboratory	12
4. 2007 California Top to Bottom Report.....	13
5. The 2007 Ohio EVEREST Report.....	14
6. 2011 Report of the Argonne National Laboratory	15

7.	Petitioners’ Expert Reports and Expert Testimony In This Proceeding.....	16
E.	Respondent Eventually Reexamines DREs But Still Fails To Test Whether DREs Preclude Tampering With Ballots or Tabulating Elements	17
IV.	ARGUMENT	18
A.	Respondent’s Legal Arguments Find No Support In The Law.....	18
1.	Respondent Is Not Immune From Petitioners’ Suit, Which Simply Seeks to Compel Her to Carry Out Her Duties Pursuant to the Election Code.....	18
2.	Compelling Officials To Comply With The Election Code Does Not Trigger, Let Alone Offend, The Separation of Powers Doctrine.....	19
3.	The Court Can Grant All of the Relief Requested in the Petition, Including A Writ of Mandamus Compelling Compliance with the Election Code.....	20
4.	Respondent’s Statutory Interpretations Are Not Entitled To Deference Because They Conflict With the Statute’s Language and Legislative History	24
B.	Respondent’s Factual Arguments Find No Support In The Facts.....	27
1.	There Is A Genuine Issue Concerning Whether DREs “Preclude” “Every Person” From Tampering with “Tabulating Elements”(Count II).....	27
a.	Whether DRE Tabulation Element Tampering Has In Fact Occurred In Pennsylvania Or Elsewhere Is Not A Material Fact.....	27
b.	There Is A Genuine Issue Regarding Whether DREs “Preclude” “Every Person” From Tampering With The “Tabulating Element”	30
2.	There Is A Genuine Issue Concerning Whether DREs Have “Acceptable Ballot Security” To “Prevent Tampering” With “Ballots” (Count II).....	34
3.	There Is A Genuine Issue of Material Fact Concerning Whether Respondent Uses Testing Procedures That Ensure DREs Comply With the Election Code (Counts III & VII)	40

a.	The Election Code Requires Security Testing, Not Blind Reliance on Out Of Date ITA Reports That Were Not Even Reliable When Made.....	40
b.	Even If ITA Testing Were Reliable, It Is Arbitrary And Capricious To Rely On Tests That Predate The Discovery of New Vulnerabilities.....	42
c.	Mr. Cobb’s Purported “Penetration Analysis” Was So Superficial That It Did Not Satisfy The Election Code In Any Meaningful Way	44
4.	There Is A Genuine Issue of Material Fact Concerning Whether Respondent Has Violated The Pennsylvania Constitution (Counts VII, IX & X)	46
a.	Respondent Misstates The Nature of Petitioners’ Claims and Overstates The Effect of The Prior Summary Judgment Ruling	47
b.	Respondent Misstates The Applicable Legal Standard	48
c.	Respondent Misunderstands Which Facts Are “Material”	52
d.	Respondent Ignores Genuine Disputes Concerning The Material Facts	54
V.	CONCLUSION.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allstate Life Ins. Co. v. Commw.</i> , 992 A.2d 910 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010)	49
<i>Applewhite v. Commw.</i> , No. 330 MD 2012, 2012 WL 3332376 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Aug. 15, 2012).....	23
<i>Applewhite v. Commw.</i> , 54 A.3d 1, 3 (Pa. 2012)	49
<i>Assoc. of Pa. State Coll. and Univ. Faculties v. Pa. Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 607 Pa. 461, 8 A.3d 300, 304-05 (2010).....	22
<i>Banfield v. Aichele</i> , 51 A.3d 300, 305 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012) (“ <i>Banfield I</i> ”).....	24
<i>Banfield v. Cortes</i> , 922 A.2d 36 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2007) (“ <i>Banfield I</i> ”).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Borough of Nanty-Glo v. American Surety Co. of N.Y.</i> , 309 Pa. 236, 163 A. 523 (1932)	2
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	26
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	50
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	50
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985).....	25
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Starr</i> , 541 Pa. 564, 664 A.2d 1326 (1995).....	19
<i>Dechert LLP v. Com.</i> , 606 Pa. 334, 998 A.2d 575 (2010).....	25, 26

<i>DePaul v. Commonwealth</i> , 600 Pa. 573, 969 A.2d 536 (2009)	51
<i>Ducjai v. Dennis</i> , 540 Pa. 103, 656 A.2d 102 (1995), <i>overruled in part on other grounds</i> , <i>Gardner v. Erie Ins. Co.</i> , 555 Pa. 59, 772 A.2d 1041 (1999)	2
<i>Erfer v. Commw.</i> , 568 Pa. 128, 794 A.2d 325 (2002)	50
<i>Finucane v. Pa. Milk Mktg. Bd.</i> , 136 Pa. Cmwlth. 272, 582 A.2d 1152 (1990)	50
<i>FONNER V. SHANDON, INC.</i> , 555 PA. 370, 724 A.2D 903 (1999)	30
<i>In re Gen. Election for Twp. Supervisor</i> , 152 Pa. Commw. 590, 620 A.2d 565 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1993)	55
<i>Hodosh v. Block Drug Co.</i> , 786 F.2d 1136 (Fed. Cir. 1986)	2
<i>Holt v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Comm'n</i> 39 A.3d 711 (Pa. 2012)	49
<i>In re Howells</i> , 20 A.3d 617, 623 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2011)	49
<i>Ins. Adjustment Bureau v. Ins. Comm'r</i> , 518 Pa. 210, 542 A.2d 1317 (1988)	52
<i>James v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 505 Pa. 137, 477 A.2d 1302 (1984)	51
<i>Keystone Redevelopment Partners, LLC v. Pa. Gaming Control Bd.</i> , 5 A.3d 448, 461 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010)	22
<i>Koken v. Commw. Professional Group</i> , 2006 WL 334787 (Pa. Com. Pl. 2006)	2
<i>Kuznik v. Westmoreland Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 588 Pa. 95, 902 A.2d 476 (2006)	26, 50
<i>Marks v. Tasman</i> , 527 Pa. 132, 589 A.2d 205 (1991)	2
<i>Masland v. Bachman</i> , 473 Pa. 280 (1977)	41

<i>Minick v. United States</i> , 506 A.2d 1115 (D.C. 1986)	19
<i>Mixon v. Commw.</i> , 759 A.2d 442 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 566 Pa. 616, 783 A.2d 763 (2001)	51
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Foster</i> , 143 Pa. Cmwlth. 433, 599 A.2d 267 (1991)	26
<i>In re Nomination Papers of Rogers</i> , 908 A.2d 948 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2006)	50
<i>Appeal of Norwood</i> , 382 Pa. 547, 116 A.2d 552 (1955)	49
<i>Page v. Allen</i> , 58 Pa. 338 (1868)	49
<i>Pennsylvania State Univ. v. Cnty. of Centre</i> , 532 Pa. 142, 615 A.2d 303 (1992)	2
<i>Perles v. Cnty. Return Bd. Of Northumberland</i> , 415 Pa. 154, 202 A.2d 538 (1964)	51
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	56
<i>In re Sale of Real Estate by Lackawanna Co. Tax Claim Bureau</i> , 22 A.3d 308, 316 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2011)	41
<i>Schade v. Maryland State Bd. of Elections</i> , 401 Md. 1 (2007)	52
<i>Seeton v. Adams</i> , 50 A.3d 268, 276 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012)	22
<i>Seeton v. Pa. Game Comm'n</i> , 594 Pa. 563, 937 A.2d 1028 (2007)	24
<i>St. Elizabeth's Child Care Ctr. v. Dep't of Pub. Welfare</i> , 600 Pa. 131, 963 A.2d 1274 (2009)	26
<i>Sweeney v. Tucker</i> , 473 Pa. 493, 375 A.2d 698 (1977)	20
<i>Tritt v. Cortes</i> , 578 Pa. 317, 851 A.2d 903 (2004)	24

<i>U.S. v. Utah Constr. & Mining Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 394 (1966).....	3
<i>Weber v. Shelley</i> , 347 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003)	52
<i>Wexler v. Lepore</i> , 87 So.2d 1276 (Fla Dist. Ct. App. 4th Dist. 2004)	52
<i>In re Zulick</i> , 832 A.2d 572 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 575 Pa. 140, 834 A.2d 1126 (2003)	50, 51

CONSTITUTIONS

Pa. Const. art. I, § 5.....	46, 49, 52
Pa. Const. art. VII, § 6	47, 49

STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. § 15301 <i>et seq.</i> [Help America Vote Act (HAVA)].....	8
42 U.S.C. § 15484.....	41
FLA. STAT, Chapter 101 § 56075 (2012).....	52
MD. CODE. ANN. ELEC. § 9-102 (2012)	52
1 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1921	24, 25
25 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 3031.1	7, 34
25 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 3031.5	10, 37, 40, 41
25 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 3031.7	<i>passim</i>
Pa.R.A.P. 1532.....	2
Pa.R.A.P. 1551.....	3, 4
Pa.R.A.P. 1517.....	3
Pa.R.C.P. No. 1035.2(1)	2
CAL. ELEC. CODE § 19250 (2012)	52

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....	3
--	---

Candice Hoke, *Chapter 17: Voting Technology and the Quest for Trustworthy Elections, in America Votes! A Guide to Modern Election Law & Voting*, Section I: Background: Performance Records of E-Voting Systems, at n.22 (Benjamin E. Griffith, 2nd ed. 2012), available on Westlaw at ABA-AMVOTE § 17.1... 34-35
